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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ~ .
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE
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)
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BEFORE:

THE HONORABLE JAMES R.' BARBER, III
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PRO SE

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT:

RICHARD McLAWHORN, ESQ.

SUSAN W. HUDGINS .
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MR.

THE
me, Mr.

MR.

COURT: All right. What is this? Mr. McLawhorn,

MéLAWﬁQ#N; LThat's correct, .Your Honor.

COﬁRTr --- something to say about Mr. Anderson?
ANDERSON: Yes, sir.

COURT: Good moﬁning.'

ANDERSON : Géod morning.

COURT : fou.pro.se, Mr. Anderson?

AﬁDERéON:. fes,_éi;. éenjamiﬁ'L.'Aﬁderson, pro se.
COURT: Sir? I'm sorgy. |
ANDERSON: . ¥e§, I‘m pro se.

COURT: All right. Tell me what you want. to tell

McLawhorn.

McLAWHQRN: - Yes, Your Honor. This is a motion to

dismiss for failure to comply with South Carolina code 15-

79-125"'s

requirement that a notice of intent and a expert

witness affidavit be filed prior to the institution of a

claim that sounds,medical~malpragtice.

- Just to give Your Honor some background ---

THE

COURT: Mr. Anderson, you can have. a seat until I

hear from.you,'okay?'~

MR.

McLAWHORN:. —-—-- about the.case, just to kind of set

the stage so you can understand why we're making this

motion.

Dialysis

Mr. Anderson was a patient at DaVita Upstate

from February of 2013-until December of 2013. -
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’She‘s“trying"tolget money out 'Of "you.”

During that timeihé'has receiving didlysis treatment.two‘to"
three times a‘week to treat end—stage renal»failure -

o Mr. Anderson alleges that the first inCident that
caused this lawsuit to be filed occurred on November the
5th 2013. He. alleges that Brian Hamrick who wasfa nurse
employed by DaVita DialySis, came up to him and told him,
you're not a drug dealerﬁ”you have‘drugs in vour bodylnowr

When a girl sits in front of you w1th her 'legs Wide apart

He then alleges on November'the 12th, the_l6thvand'the4

19th he was subjected to various forms of verbal abusevat‘

the hands of the DaVita nurses “and staff including raCial

§

: slurs, remarks about his genitalia region, remarks about hlS.

(

going to a lawyer‘and_generalized name calling.

But, Your‘Honor, theiincident_that I reallyhthink
precipitated this‘lawsuit 0ccurred on November'the'léth. On.
November‘thell6th Mr. Anderson had‘dialysis treatment; And;ﬂ
a verv common‘side‘effectzof dialysis treatment is:high -
blood pressure, something‘that's monitored very closely by
dialySis nurses and staff throughout the dialysis treatment.

,Mﬁ- Anderson S treatment concluded on the l6th ~And
later on that day he presented to St. Francis,Hospital here
in, town complaining of high blood pressure. ,He was treated
for high blood pressure and.then discharged. |

On November the 18th, 20l3,‘Whichvwas the-Monday.
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folloiwng the leth admission Mr. AnderSon was seen by DavVita

employees outside the”building_holding a pink poster board -

" sign that said DaVita alldws its employees to -- or, I'm

sorry, DaVita allows its‘patients.tb have high blood
pressure to the point'of'having a stroke and.doesn;t do
anything about it. |

Then on the 19th Mr{‘Anderson came in for his reguiar

treatment. His treatment ended. And as he was leaving the

-building--Dr.-Allawah, wha is the staff ﬁephrologiét; who was

aétually coming into the buiidipg, the two saw each other in
the lobby and began talking. Mr?‘Andéfson requestéd a
prescriptibn for Valium.gJDr. Allawah refused.

Mr. Anderson éllege%that“D;{ Allawah td}d hi@[-wqj.
don't have that medicatidnjheré at'the facility{‘ ﬁé aisdf
alleges that Dr. Allawah told him that he'd gdttenuﬁhe Staff'
to back off of théir verbal'abuse of him. | |

\Mr. Anderson then filed thié current léﬁsuit on
November the S5th of 2014. And in the lawsuit the causes of
action that he .alleges are intentional infliction of
emotional disﬁréss for,‘I suppose/ the verbal abuseithat he
sustained;‘defamation for the remark by Mr. Hémrick about
you're not a drug dealer, you have drggs in your body now,

and then fraud for Dr. Allawah saying that they didn't have

- medication at the faciiity while the website apparently

listed Valium as being~available at that facility.
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7
Now, Your Honot, South Carolina code 15-79-125 requires
that a notice of intent aﬁdlan expert'witness affidavit be‘
filed prior,teithe institution of a medical malpraetice
case. YourJHonor,'tﬁis case really is a mediealvmalﬁtactice;
actidﬁ. I know Mti Anderson has pled it as an intentional
inflietion of emotiohal distress, a.defamation, and a fraud

causes of action, but‘it’really sounds in medical

malpractice.

... And-just..real quick, . thé. definition of medi@al. —co- creor o oo

malpractice in South Carelina code 15-79-110(6) is a medical -

practitioner doihg that Which a- reasonably prudent‘>

healthcare provider would not do in the same or similar

eircumstance.

| South Carolina Sﬁpremevtourt recently gave an'epinion
in the case of Dawkins v. Union Hospital District.‘-And.it
examined South.Carolina eede 15-79-110(06) . lAnd it talked
about how‘it'looks at whether treatment had already begun.
Like in the Dawkins case the patient was suing beeauee they
slipped and fell in the bathroom While in the waiting room -
at the hospital erior to being seen by a medical providet.
But it also looked -- it also mentioned that while-proyiding
medicalAsetvices to a patient a medical professional acts in

the professional capacity and must meet the professional

standard of care as established by expert'testimony.

Your-Honor, this is a medical malpractice action ---
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alléging’ fraud. Didn't 'you say thatz? "

THE COURT: Well,'tell me what acts of negligence he's
alleged.
MR. McLAWHORN: Well, first, Your Honor, he alléged

that Dr. Allawah should have written him akprescription for

'Valium because it was liSted'on the website. Whether a-

doctor has a duty to write a prescription or not to write a

‘prescription, that really is a medical malpractice claim.

THE COURT: Well, hé's not alleged negligence. He's

MR. McLAWHORN: Right, Your Honor. But what I'm saying

is, he claims fraud in the heading,  but what it actually is,

3

it's a medical malpractice action. }Hg can call it, you
know, fraud, or defamation, or whatever, but reallywbécause

it relates to medical maIpractice and the care he's being -

: proﬁided by the doctors, ‘nurses, and staff, it's a medical

malpractice action.

Additionally, Your Honor, Mr. --—-

THE COURT: It sounds to me like he's alleging that the

doctor lied to him, and that was the fraud.
MR. McLAWHORN: That's correct, Your Honor. But again,
that's not his only claim. But.what he's saying is‘that_a

doctor should have written him a prescription. Whether a

"doctor should write you & prescription or not, I think, Your

‘Honor, it doesn't really -- it's a medical malpractice case

and action. .
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. training, knowledge, andexpertise --- '

But also, Your Honor, Mr. Andérson claimed in his
complaint that hié injuries were medically foreseeable.
Particularly he éQYS the Defendant's eyidence of total
disregard for his life, éﬁd it was medically foreSeéable
that he would sustain harm.

Now, when you bring'into the equatién you're aréuing
something was medically foreseeable, he's saying that the

doctor, staff, and nurses should have used their medical

P oealTate e T L Mame TTE v

THE COURT: Is this .a medical -- are,youAalleging
negligence on the ?art of anybody?

MR. ANDERSON: I allege —-—- .

TﬁE-COURT: Let me get you to ---

MR. ANDERSON; Zes;;sir; o

THE COURT: ‘———,wheﬁZyéu addreSs the CourtQ

MR. ANDERSON: Yes, Your Honor. I'm alleging tort
claims. And I —Q—A

THE COURT: So you're a;leging négligence, any kind of
negligence that théy failed to do something that they should
have or didn't do soﬁethingA—— or they did do something that
théy shouldn't have.. They weﬁe negligenf.

MR. ANDERSON: I discovered ThUrsday that the
Defendant's -=- |

THE COURT: In your pleadings, Mr. Anderson, aré‘you

alleging negligehce?
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AMR. ANDERSON: Yes, I am.
THE COﬁRT; all right. Well, what negligeﬁce?h
MR. ANDERSON: They failed f¥¥
THE COURT: They were medicélly negligent in doing
sdmething? |
MR. ANDERSON:. Yes, sir.
THE COURT: All right. Did you file aﬁ‘affidévité
MR. ANDERSON: No, I haven't. I am the expert witness
because df-my.experienée.as.~~<- n1. C e s
THE COURT: You're not an expert witness.
MR. ANDERSON: As avrespiratory therapist.
THE COUﬁTi .You're.ﬁot~an expert witness. You're a
Plaintife.
MR. ANDERSON: Yes,‘sif;
TﬁE COﬁRT:V All rigﬁt. Soninténtional infliction of
emotional distress, is that one of the causes éf action?
MR. McLAWHORN: That’s'correét, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. That doesn't require an

affidavit.

MR. McLAWHORN: Well, again, "Your Honor, ---
THE COURT: Which causes of action are you allegiﬁg‘
negligehbe, Mr. Anderson?

MR. ANDERSON: I'm just alleging intentional infliction

of emotional distress- and defamation of character, slander,

per se, and deceit.
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'fHE( COURT: And what?

MR. ANDERSON: And deceit.

THE COURT: All r.:Lgb.t.

MR. McLAWHORN: And ---

THE CéURT:" Hold 0nlj I'm going to order that any cause :
of action that is -- whidh medical negligence’is a;ieged~is
dismissed. ‘The causes of action in tﬁe alleged intentionalA;

infliction of emotional distress, fraud, and whatever else,

“those“aiiegations”and”eléments‘that“rélaté“té“tﬁdéé“typés'bf"“”“

causes of action don't réqui;e an affidavit, and they Will4r‘
continué to go forward aﬁ‘this péint.

MR. McLAWHORN: ,Okayé Your Honor. In 6ur moti;n we
provided an alternative éor the defamation and theifraud,;
¢§uses of«actiQn ﬁo be diSmisséd under rule l2(b5(6) for
failing to plead Sufficiéﬁt facts.to support those.
allegationé.

Particularly, Your Honofr the elements of defamation
aré a false aﬁd defamatory statement, unprivileged
communication -to a third party, fault from the party
publishihg the statement. And if the statement is
defamatory,per quod, the Plaintiff must plead special
damages. | -

Mr. Anderéon has'aliegéd the defamatory statemént made
by Brian Hamrick on November ﬁhe 5th was you're not a drugr~

dealer, you have drugs in your system} when a girl sits in
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frbnt oflyou with'hér legs wide‘apart, she{s trying to get
money out of you.

Now, Your Honor, a statement —-—- defamatory Stétement isf
defamatory per se if you need adaitional facts or
circumstances,.i'm sorry;‘per quod, is if you need
additiénal facts or circﬁmstances to understand why thaf'
particular statement would be defamatory. That is, we need
the context to_ﬁnderstand why that statement,is defamatory.

...And I think that, the allegations.by Mr. Anderson. ... ...... .
regarding the étatement by Brian Hamrick, thatfs‘not
defamatoryvon its face. The.statement, you're not a drug
dealer, you have drugs iﬁ your body‘now, that could héve'
been a response to M?. Aﬁaefson saying I'm a drug dealer,
and then he kind of joked énd he,responds to thap. ;The same‘
thing goesrforv——; | | |

THE CdURTf Ail right. Well, .I'm going to deny your
motions to dismiss. ‘And.you can take them up'with a motion
for summary judgment aftef you've done some discbvery. I'm
going to.ailow him to pufsue those causes of action-at this
point in time with réspect to the nine negligence causes of
action. So he does not héve é negligence cause of action'iﬁ
this complaint. And your order needs to state that. R

MR. MéLAWHORN: Okay. That's fine, Your Hénor.

THE COURT: You understand that, Mr. Anderson?

MR. ANDERSON: Yes. Yes, Your Honor.
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13
THE COURT: So yoﬁ don't have a negligence cause of
action. You are alleging these other causeé of action5 And
siﬁce‘you're pro se I'ﬁVgiving yQu'some liberties-ﬁhat I
might not give an attofnéy_who were involved in the.case.
But they're going to pursue‘it through discovery‘prbbably at
depositions. And you might be back ﬁp here on Some.of those
causes of action that you ﬁave not been abie to set forth

sufficient factual basis for your claims.

MR AI\ibERSON :' - Yes"; : Youf' H.onb'r‘-.'-" e

'THEJEOURT: You understand,.Mr. McLaWhorn?

MR. MELAWHORN: Yes, Your Honor.

TﬁE COURT: All right.

Mﬁ. McLAWﬁbRN: And Mr. Andeérson has his own motion.

THE COURT: ALl right.. What's yéur motion, Mr.
Anderson? |

MR. ANDERSON: My motion is that my claims should not
be dismissed regarding the pleadings, interrqgatoriés that
already --- | -

THE COURT: -Well; I denied‘his motion to dismiss.

MR. ANDERSON: Okay.

THE COURT: I don't know about the intérrogatoriesf~
You are obligated -- if you file a medical cause of:action'

you're obligated to pre—file an affidavit contemporaneously.

You failed to do that. But you tell me you're not seeking

negligence in this matter, you're seeking fraud, intentional
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infliction of emotional distress and something -- defamation
of character, which you don't requiré - you;re not.required
to. So those are going.to go forward at this'pbint.in‘time.
I;m not dismissing on the rule.iZ.motion at-this tiﬁe.

MR. ANDERSON: Yes;onﬁr Hoﬁor.
Mﬁ.'McLAWﬁORN:. You; Honor;iMr. Anderson did filela‘
motion to gquash.

THE COURT: . Quash what?

relating to the defamation éausé of action. -He mehtioﬁed
that he was a cerﬁified.réspirato:y tﬁerapist; And so we
sent subpoenas out(to-hié‘émployéré to find out wh?t'ﬁis‘
reputation‘of a cérﬁifieévréspiréﬁary theraéiét waé.‘

THE COURT: Wouldn't that be their motion? Shouldn't
that be their motion to éuasﬁ?

MR. McLAWHQBN: You; Honor, honestly I'm not sure.
I've never encountered a situation where a Plaintiff ---

THE COURT: Well, I'm going to deny your motion to
quash. They have a right to discover. And one of the Ways
-- well, this i1s not diséovery. They have a right to send
subpoehas. I'm going to deny that, and they can proceea.
So | |

MR. McLAWHORN: Additionally, Your Honor, he's filed a.
motion to -- I think it was a motion to quash,xl couldn't

really tell, regarding records related to the schizophrenia

MR, MCLAWHORN: “We sent subpoenas to his employers =~ = 7
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15
diagnosis.

THE COURT: Do you havé a mental health diagnoéis?

MR. ANDERSON: I di%coyered it through my medical
records that someone‘———.‘

THE COURT: All right.. But .somebody has put in a
medical record ---

MR. ANDERSON: Yes.. Yes.

THE CdURT: All’rigﬁt.‘ Well, I'm going to deny that,
bt Tan doing -= T'm going fo order that they be furned
oVer to you pﬁfsuant to a protecﬁiye order that you can't -
disseminate any information'relating to ‘his mental health.
condition other than to £he %— fdr any experts or anybody ini
ydur office.invthe,pufsuit of yodrydefenée of this%ciaim.

MR. MdLAWﬁORN: Okay[ Jusﬁlﬁd clarify, Youf Honor. I
think that'it'sAdefiniteﬁy somethiﬁé that we're intérested
in because --- |

THE COURT: I'mfgoing to let you have it.

MR. McLAWﬁORNf Okay. All right.

THE COURT: But, I mean, I'm going to give it ﬁo you
pursuant to a protective brder. I don't -- whatever you get
from him is not to be publicly disseminated to anybody.

It's just to bé ﬁsed in your office with your experts or-
whoever it is that yéu'fe using to assist you in-pfepafétion
in any defense in this ciaim.

MR. McLAWHORN: Okay. That's fine, Your Honor. I just
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wanted to be sure that it WQuld be eventually ruled on in
terms of aamissibility. | |

THE COURT: Well, admissibility will come up at the
time of tfial.

MR. McLAWHORN: Okay. - That's fine.

THE COURT: You're way premature at.this time.

MR. McLAWHORN: Well, his métion did c&ntain a'métioﬂ
in limine. That's kind of why I wanted some clarification.
'THE COURT: They're;goiﬁg to be éblélfé'gef thé:
information, Mr. Anderson. Tﬁey’re not going to be -- but

I'm not ruling whether it can come in at trial. That would

>come up at the time of the trial, and the trial judge would

take up that matter. . Do -you understand?

MR. ANDERSON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: But theY'réAgoihg to bé‘able‘to get thié
information and review it and do with it as they néed within
the confines of their office-and their defending this

matter. They can't -- it's not going to be publicly

disseminated to protect you. All right?

MR. ANDERSON: Yes, Your Honor.

. THE COURT: All right. Get me an order on that denying

‘his motions. All right?

MR. McLAWHORN: All right, Your Honor. Thank you.
THE COURT: All right, Mr. McLawhorn. "If you get it to

us this week, let Mr. Anderson see it. You got email?
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MR. ANDERSON: No, sir.
THE COURT: All right. You'll have to mail it to
us [sic], then mail it to us in Columbia.

MR. McLAWHORN: Okay. -

THE COURT: But let him see it before you éend it to

us.
MR. McLAWHORN: All right. Thank you, Your Hoﬁor.
THE COURT: Thank you. |
MR. ANDERSQN: Tﬁank you, Yéﬁr Hdnér.
THE COURT: Y'a;l have a nice afternoon.
(Hearing Ended at 10:53 am)

(End of Requested TranSc:ipt of Record)

o

17
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Certificate of Reporter .

I, the undersigned,'Susan W. Hudgins, Official Court
Reporter for the Thirteernth Judicial Circuit of the State of
South Caroclina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, accurate, and complete transcript of record of all the
proceedings had and evidence introduced in the_trial/hearing
of the captioned case, relative to appeal, in the Circuit
- Court for Greenville County, South Carolina, on the 26th day
of January 2015.
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nor interest to any'party hereté.
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